

19-4110

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

LANDONG WANG,

Defendant,

DAN ZHONG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
JULIAN S. BROD
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Overview	6
B. Evidence Relating To Indictment Period (2010–2016).....	7
C. Uncharged Acts Evidence (2001-2002)	13
D. The Expert Testimony	17
E. Sentencing	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. MULTIPLE EVIDENTIARY ERRORS INDIVIDUALLY AND CUMULATIVELY DEPRIVED ZHONG OF A FAIR TRIAL	24
A. The Uncharged Crimes Evidence Should Have Been Excluded	24
1. The Evidence Lacked Probative Value	25

2. The Evidence Was Inadmissible Under Rule 403	29
3. The Government Cannot Establish Harmless Error.....	30
B. The Forced Labor Expert’s Testimony Was Inadmissible	32
1. Background	34
2. DeBaca’s Testimony Was Inadmissible Under Rule 702.....	39
3. DeBaca’s Testimony Was Inadmissible Under Rule 403.....	44
4. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	46
C. The District Court Violated Zhong’s Confrontation Rights	47
1. The District Court Erroneously Barred Impeachment With Reputation And Opinion Testimony Concerning Wang’s Character For Untruthfulness	47
2. The District Court Erroneously Barred Cross-Examination About A Prior Adverse Credibility Finding Against Wang	50
3. The Errors Were Not Harmless.....	52
D. The District Court Erroneously Refused To Give A Crucial Instruction On The Forced Labor Charges	53
1. Courts Have Recognized The Need For An “Adverse But Legitimate Consequences” Instruction In Forced Labor Cases.....	54
2. The Instruction Was Critical	56

E. The District Court’s Cumulative Errors Deprived Zhong Of A Fair Trial.....	58
II. THE FORCED LABOR CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....	59
III. THE ALIEN SMUGGLING CONSPIRACY CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	62
IV. ZHONG’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	68
A. Background	68
B. The District Court Failed To Make The Individualized Findings The Four-Level Enhancement Requires	71
C. The District Court’s Failure To Explain The Basis For Its Sentence Was Procedurally Unreasonable.....	74
D. Zhong’s Sentence Was Substantively Unreasonable	78
CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	47
<i>DeSilva v. North Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 Civ. 1341, 2012 WL 748760 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012)	56
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	74, 75
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology</i> , 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992)	39, 43
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	45
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	23
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners' Club Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977)	44
<i>Michelson v. Unites States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	49
<i>Muchira v. Al-Rawaf</i> , 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017)	55, 59
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	44

Rita v. United States,
551 U.S. 338 (2007)75

Sys. Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle,
91 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D. Mass. 2000).....67

United States v. Afjehei,
869 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1989)32

United States v. Al-Moayad,
545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 30, 58

United States v. Aminy,
15 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1994)28

United States v. Amuso,
21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994)39

United States v. Augello,
452 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1971)48

United States v. Baez,
349 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2003) 27, 29

United States v. Barajas-Chavez,
162 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1999)64

United States v. Bowie,
232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....26

United States v. Bradley,
390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004) 54, 55, 79

United States v. Brooks,
889 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)77

United States v. Cadet,
664 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2011)28

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) 55, 58

United States v. Carboni,
204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) 25, 26, 27

United States v. Castillo,
924 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1991) 39, 42

United States v. Cavera,
550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) 75, 76, 78

United States v. Cedeño,
644 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2008)51

United States v. Chartier,
933 F.2d 1211 (2d Cir. 1991)75

United States v. Corsey,
723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013) 75, 76

United States v. Crispo,
306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002)72

United States v. Cruz,
981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992) 42, 45, 46

United States v. Curley,
639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011)29

United States v. Dorvee,
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)76

United States v. Dove,
916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)58

United States v. Dukagjini,
326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003) 40, 41

United States v. Dupre,
462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006) 71, 73

United States v. Fierros,
692 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....65

United States v. Figueroa,
548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) 23, 49

United States v. Garcia,
164 F. App'x 176 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 78, 79

United States v. Gaviria,
740 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1984)63

United States v. Gayle,
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)23

United States v. Gilan,
967 F.2d 776 (2d Cir. 1992)25

United States v. Gonzalez,
110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)26

United States v. Guglielmini,
384 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1967)59

United States v. Harvey,
547 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1976)53

United States v. Hernandez-Guardado,
228 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000)64

United States v. Hernandez-Sanchez,
315 F. App'x 308 (2d Cir. 2008).....64

United States v. Hershkowitz,
968 F.2d 1503 (2d Cir. 1992)74

United States v. Jenkins,
854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017) 76, 77

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....30

United States v. Kalu,
791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015).....60

United States v. Kelly,
---S. Ct.---, 2020 WL 2200833 (U.S. May 7, 2020).....63

United States v. Kerley,
544 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2008)73

United States v. Khalil,
857 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2017)62

United States v. Lumpkin,
192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1998)41

United States v. Lynch,
866 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1966)49

United States v. Mandel,
591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)48

United States v. Marcus,
517 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2013).....79

United States v. Martoma,
13 Cr. 973, 2014 WL 31191 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014).....25

United States v. McCall,
174 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1998) 68, 71, 72

United States v. Mejia,
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) 40, 46

United States v. Merkt,
764 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 63, 64

United States v. Moreno,
561 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1977).....65

United States v. Moreno-Duque,
718 F. Supp. 254 (D. Vt. 1989).....66

United States v. Nersesian,
824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987)40

United States v. Newman,
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)63

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Oliver,
492 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1974)48

United States v. One 1984 Chevrolet Truck,
701 F. Supp. 213 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....66

United States v. One 1984 Ford Van,
826 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1987)65

United States v. Parmelee,
42 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2004) 64, 65, 66

United States v. Pauling,
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019)60

United States v. Paulino,
445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)29

United States v. Peterson,
808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987) 25, 28

United States v. Pugh,
945 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2019) 74, 75, 77

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Rattoballi,
452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) 77, 78

United States v. Roldan-Zapata,
916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990)29

United States v. Rosa,
11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993)27

United States v. Rosa,
957 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2020)76

United States v. Sabhnani,
599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010) 73, 78

United States v. Scop,
846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)39

United States v. Scully,
877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017)23

United States v. Shaddix,
693 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1982)65

United States v. Silveus,
542 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2008)64

United States v. Singh,
877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017) 23, 78

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)75

United States v. Stewart,
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018) 31, 47

United States v. Stonefish,
402 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2005) 64, 65, 66

United States v. Strother,
49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)53

United States v. Towne,
870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989)26

United States v. White,
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012) 51, 53

United States v. Williams,
132 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1998)65

Walia v. Veritas Healthcare Solutions, LLC,
13 Civ. 6935, 2015 WL 4743542 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2015)55

Wilson v. City of Chicago,
6 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 1993)48

Wood v. Ercole,
644 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2011)47

Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005)66

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

8 U.S.C. §1324 5, 63

18 U.S.C. §3715

18 U.S.C. §1589 5, 54, 55, 59

18 U.S.C. §15925

18 U.S.C. §1594.....	5
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	4
18 U.S.C. §3553.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	15, 29, 33, 44
Federal Rule of Evidence 404.....	15, 25, 26, 28
Federal Rule of Evidence 608.....	47, 48, 49
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	33, 39, 42, 43
Federal Rule of Evidence 704.....	39
Federal Rule of Evidence 803.....	49
U.S.S.G. §3A1.1(b).....	68, 71

Other Authorities

McCormick on Evidence (8th ed.).....	48, 49
Modern Federal Jury Instructions-Criminal.....	56
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed., 2019).....	64
Ladd, <i>Expert Testimony</i> , 5 Vand. L. Rev. 414 (1952).....	39
merriam-webster.com.....	64
